

JAMMU AND KASHMIR

STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

JAMMU & KASHMIR STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION FROM RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES) (SECOND AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2016.

Notification No.: -50/JKSERC of 2016 Dated: -20.04.2016

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 56 read with Section 71(e) & 138 (2) of the Jammu & Kashmir Electricity Act, 2010 (XIII of 2010), and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, and after previous publication, the Jammu & Kashmir State Electricity Regulatory Commission, hereby makes the following regulations, to amend the Jammu & Kashmir State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Tariff determination from Renewable Energy Sources) Regulations, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Regulations") namely: -

 Short title and commencement- (1) These regulations shall be called the Jammu & Kashmir State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Tariff determination from Renewable Energy Sources) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2016;

(2) These regulations shall come into force with immediate effect.

2. **Amendment of Regulation 59 of Principal Regulations:**

 The following proviso shall be added under Clause (1) of Regulation 59 of the Principal Regulations:-

"Provided that Normative O&M expenses for the last two years of the Control Period (i.e. FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18) shall be 1.5% of the approved capital cost for the respective year."

> Sd/-(Anil Kumar Gupta) KAS, Secretary, J&K State Electricity Regulatory Commission Jammu